ACTA ENTOMOLOGICA
MUSEI NATIONALIS PRAGAE
  www.aemnp.euISSN 1804-6487 (online) – 0374-1036 (print)
R E S E A R C H  P A P E R
Review of the Anthelephila maindroni complex, and description
of four new species from the Indian subcontinent
(Coleoptera: Anthicidae)*
Zbyněk KEJVAL

is proposed. A lectotype is designated for Formicomus maindroni strigosus Heberdey, 1934.
Key words. Coleoptera, Anthicidae, Anthelephila, new species, new synonymy, new status,
lectotype designation, India, Oriental Region
Zoobank: http://zoobank.org/urn:lsid:zoobank.org:pub:12F03625-0D76-4E90-8984-717D63C43C54
© 2018 The Authors. This work is licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivs 3.0 Licence.
Accepted:
21st February 2018
Published online:
27th March 2018
Introduction
Anthelephila maindroni (Pic, 1903) was originally
described in the genus Formicomus LaFerté-Sénectère,
1849 from Pondicherry, which is the capital city of the
Indian union territory of Puducherry on the southeastern
coast of India. It is presently regarded as a widespread
species on the whole subcontinent, ranging from southern
Sri Lanka to as far north as Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh
(KEJVAL 2002, 2010).
HEBERDEY (1934) established three subspecies: Formico-
mus maindroni maindroni Pic, 1903 from Karnataka, Tamil
Nadu and Sri Lanka, F. m. argutus Krekich-Strassoldo,
1928 from Uttar Pradesh, and F. m. strigosus Heberdey,
1934 from Karnataka and Tamil Nadu. This subspecies
concept is, however, hardly acceptable, mainly with respect
to specimens of F. m. maindroni and F. m. strigosus being
taken at the same localities (Fraserpet, Aiyur, Jawalagiri,
Dewarbetta, and Kottur), in HEBERDEY (1934).
The present paper deals with the identity of the above
mentioned taxa, along with description of four new species
from Maharashtra, Karnataka, and Tamil Nadu.
Material and methods
Specimens were examined with a Leica MZ 9.5 stereo-
microscope; morphological measurements were taken
using an ocular graticule. Male genitalia were examined
after being cleared in a hot 10% KOH solution and then
placed on the same card in water-soluble dimethyl hydan-
toin formaldehyde resin (DMHF). Illustrations were
made using a drawing tube attached to an Olympus CH-2
compound microscope. Photographs were taken using a
Nikon Coolpix 4500 digital camera attached to a Leica
MZ 9.5 trinocular stereomicroscope; images of the same
specimen at different focal planes were combined with
Helicon Focus 5.2 Pro and edited with Adobe Photoshop
9.0.2. software.
Separate labels are indicated by double slashes ( // ),
and comments on specimens and label data are placed in
square brackets. Label data are quoted exactly for types
and rewritten for clarity for the additional specimens. The
terminology of body setae follows WERNER & CHANDLER
(1995).
The following abbreviations are used in the text: [p] –
printed; [h] – handwritten; env. – environs of; rec. – record
from; lgt. – collected by; coll. – collection.
2018
58(1): 1–10
doi: 10.2478/aemnp-2018-0001
* Studies of the genus Anthelephila, part 15
KEJVAL: Anthelephila from India (Coleoptera: Anthicidae)2
Acronyms of collections (in parentheses):
BMNH The Natural History Museum, London, United Kingdom;
DCDC Donald S. Chandler collection, Durham, New Hampshire,
U.S.A.;
MNHN Museum National ďHistoire Naturelle, Paris, France;
NHMW Naturhistorisches Museum, Wien, Austria;
NMPC National Museum, Prague, Czech Republic;